

No. 09-15641

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

LARRY BOWOTO, et al.,

Plaintiff-Appellants,

v.

CHEVRON CORP., et al.,

Defendant-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California
Susan Y. Illston, District Judge, No. 99-02506 SI

APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF

Robert A. Mittelstaedt
Craig E. Stewart
Caroline N. Mitchell
JONES DAY
555 California Street, 26th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94104
Telephone: (415) 626-3939
Facsimile: (415) 875-5700

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellees
CHEVRON CORP., CHEVRON
INVESTMENTS INC. AND CHEVRON
U.S.A. INC.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
A. CIC Threatens Violence in Advance of Takeover.	4
B. Violent Takeover of Parabe Facilities.	5
1. Tugboat.	5
2. Barge and Platform.	6
C. Hostage Negotiations.....	8
D. Decision to Request Law Enforcement Intervention.	9
E. Hostage Rescue.	10
F. Continued Detention of Tugboat.	12
G. CNL’s Relationship With GSF.....	12
ARGUMENT	13
I. PLAINTIFFS’ FAILURE TO REQUEST A SPECIAL VERDICT DEFEATS THEIR APPEAL.	13
II. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN ADMITTING EVIDENCE THAT DIRECTLY REBUTTED PLAINTIFFS’ TESTIMONY.	15
A. Evidence That the CIC Continued to Hold the Tug and Its Crew Was Properly Admitted.	15
1. The evidence was properly admitted.	15
2. Plaintiffs waived any error by introducing the evidence first.	20

3.	The district court conducted a proper Rule 403 analysis.	21
B.	The District Court Properly Admitted the Machete Photographs.....	22
C.	The District Court Properly Admitted the Testimony of Stapleton and Hervey.....	24
D.	The District Court Properly Admitted Evidence of Prior Kidnappings by CIC Communities.	27
E.	The Challenged Evidence Did Not Prejudice Plaintiffs.....	32
III.	PLAINTIFFS FAILED TO PRESERVE VIRTUALLY ANY OF THEIR OBJECTIONS TO THE JURY INSTRUCTIONS, WHICH WERE PROPER IN ANY EVENT.	37
A.	The Battery Instruction Was Proper.....	37
1.	Plaintiffs’ English law argument is waived and without merit.	37
2.	The California law battery instruction was correct.	39
B.	The Absence of an Affirmative Defense Instruction Makes No Difference.	41
C.	The Court’s Crime Reporting Duties and Privileges Instructions Were Legally Correct.	42
IV.	THE RULING THAT DOHSA PRECLUDES IROWARINUN’S EXECUTION AND SURVIVAL CLAIMS WAS INCONSEQUENTIAL AND CORRECT.	44
A.	The Unchallenged Rejection of the Irowarinun’s Nigeria Law Wrongful Death and Survival Claims Renders Inconsequential Any Error in Dismissing Those Same Claims under the Alien Tort Statute.	44
B.	The Preemption Ruling Was in any Event Correct.	45
V.	THE TRIAL COURT’S TVPA RULING WAS ALSO INCONSEQUENTIAL AND CORRECT.	47
A.	The Jury’s Rejection of the Irowarinuns’ Wrongful Death Claim Makes Dismissal of the TVPA Claims Inconsequential.	47

B. Claims Under the TVPA Can be Stated Only Against Individuals.48

CONCLUSION.....52

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES53

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE PURSUANT TO CIRCUIT RULE 32-
154

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Albright v. U.S.</i> , 10 F.3d 790 (Fed. Cir. 1993)	46
<i>Aldana v. Del Monte Fresh Produce, N.A., Inc.</i> , 416 F. 3d 1242 (11th Cir. 2005).....	50, 51
<i>Arndt v. UBS AG</i> , 342 F. Supp. 2d 132 (E.D.N.Y. 2004).....	51
<i>Ashley v. The Chief Constable of Sussex Police</i> , [2006] EWCA Cal. 1085 (July 27, 2006).....	38
<i>Beanal v. Freeport-McMoRan, Inc.</i> , 969 F. Supp. 362 (E.D. La. 1997), <i>aff'd on other grounds</i> , 197 F.3d 161 (5th Cir. 1999).....	51
<i>Bird v. Glacier Elec. Coop. Inc.</i> , 255 F.3d 1136 (9th Cir. 2001)	20
<i>Blind-Doan v. Sanders</i> , 291 F.3d 1079 (9th Cir. 2002)	21, 27
<i>Borunda v. Richmond</i> , 885 F.2d 1384 (9th Cir. 1988).....	23
<i>Boyd v. City & County of San Francisco</i> , 576 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2009).....	23, 29
<i>Cavataio v. City of Bella Villa</i> , 570 F.3d 1015 (8th Cir. 2009).....	45
<i>Cervantez v. J.C. Penney Co., Inc.</i> , 24 Cal. 3d 579 (1979).....	40
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998)	49

Corrie v. Caterpillar, Inc.,
 403 F. Supp. 2d 1019 (W.D. Wash. 2005),
aff'd on other grounds, 503 F.3d 974 (9th Cir. 2007).....51

Doe ex rel. Rudy-Glanzer v. Glanzer,
 232 F.3d 1258 (9th Cir. 2000).....26

Doe v. ExxonMobil Corp.,
 393 F. Supp. 2d 20 (D.D.C. 2005)51

Dooley v. Korean Air Lines Co., Ltd.,
 524 U.S. 116 (1998) 46, 47

Dugas v. Nat'l Aircraft Corp.,
 438 F.2d 1386 (3d Cir. 1971)47

E. Trading Co. v. Refco, Inc.,
 229 F.3d 617 (7th Cir. 2000).....14

Edson v. City of Anaheim,
 63 Cal. App. 4th 1269 (1998).....39

Enahoro v. Abubakar,
 408 F.3d 877 (7th Cir. 2005).....50

Ezeadukwa v. Maduka,
 (1997) 8 NWLR 635.....42

Friedman v. Bayer Corp.,
 1999 WL 33457825 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 15, 1999)51

Gbajor v. Ogunburegui,
 (1961) All NLR 88242

Gen. Indus. Corp. v. Hartz Mountain Corp.,
 810 F.2d 795 (8th Cir. 1987).....14

Ghotra v. Bandila Shipping, Inc.,
 113 F.3d 1050 (9th Cir. 1997).....45

Gray v. Lockheed Aeronautical Sys. Co.,
 125 F.3d 1371 (11th Cir. 1997).....47

Gray v. Lockheed Aeronautical Sys. Co.,
155 F.3d 1343 (11th Cir. 1998).....47

Grotemeyer v. Hickman,
393 F.3d 871 (9th Cir. 2004).....34

Harman v. Apfel,
211 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2000).....15

Hemmings v. Tidyman’s Inc.,
285 F.3d 1174 (9th Cir. 2002)..... 20, 32

Hinck v. United States,
550 U.S. 501 (2007)46

In re Agent Orange Prod. Liab. Litig.,
373 F. Supp. 2d 7 (E.D.N.Y. 2005),
aff’d on other grounds, 517 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2008),
cert. denied, 129 S. Ct. 1524 (2009)51

In re Goodman,
991 F.2d 613 (9th Cir. 1993).....48

In re Terrorist Attacks on September 11, 2001,
349 F. Supp. 2d 765 (S.D.N.Y. 2005),
aff’d on other grounds, 538 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2008).....51

Irvine v. City & County of San Francisco,
2001 WL 967524 (N.D. Cal. July 12, 2001).....39

Jacobs v. S. Shipping Co.,
180 F.3d 713 (5th Cir. 1999).....47

Kernan v. American Dredging Co.,
355 U.S. 426 (1958)47

Lassiter v. City of Bremerton,
556 F.3d 1049 (9th Cir. 2009).....3

Mahon v. City of Bethlehem,
898 F. Supp. 310 (E.D. Pa. 1995).....35

McCord v. Maguire,
 873 F.2d 1271, as amended by
 885 F.2d 650 (9th Cir. 1989)..... 13, 14

McGeorge v. Cont’l Airlines, Inc.,
 871 F.2d 952 (10th Cir. 1989).....34

Mobil Oil Corp. v Higgenbotham,
 436 U.S. 618 (1978)46

Moragne v. States Marine Lines,
 398 U.S. 375 (1970)47

Morales-Garcia v. Holder,
 567 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2009).....51

Mujica v. Occidental Petroleum Corp.,
 381 F. Supp. 2d 1164 (C.D. Cal. 2005),
 remanded on other grounds, 564 F.3d 1190 (9th Cir. 2009).....51

Mukhtar v. Cal. State Univ.,
 299 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2002),
 as amended by 319 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2003).....20

NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.,
 458 U.S. 886 (1982)18

Nye & Nissen v. United States,
 168 F.2d 846 (9th Cir. 1948).....43

Offshore Logistics v. Tallentire,
 477 U.S. 207 (1986)46

Ohler v. United States,
 529 U.S. 753 (2000) 20, 21

Okuarume v. Obabokor
 (1965) NSCC 286.....38

Peraza v. Delameter,
 722 F.2d 1455 (9th Cir. 1984).....38

<i>Presbyterian Church of Sudan v. Talisman Energy, Inc.</i> , 244 F. Supp. 2d 289 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	50
<i>Presbyterian Church of Sudan v. Talisman Energy, Inc.</i> , 582 F.3d 244 (2d Cir. 2009).....	50
<i>Rux v. Republic of Sudan</i> , 495 F. Supp. 2d 541 (E.D. Va. 2007).....	46
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004)	46, 47
<i>Spencer v. Young</i> , 495 F.3d 945 (8th Cir. 2007).....	21
<i>Stevens v. United States</i> , 256 F.2d 619 (9th Cir. 1958).....	31
<i>Sullivan v. Stroop</i> , 496 U.S. 478 (1990)	50
<i>Tennison v. Circus Circus Enter., Inc.</i> , 244 F.3d 684 (9th Cir. 2001).....	44
<i>Traver v. Meshriy</i> , 627 F.2d 934 (9th Cir. 1980).....	40
<i>Union Pac. R.R. Co. v. Lumbert</i> , 401 F.2d 699 (10th Cir. 1968).....	14
<i>United States v. Ayers</i> , 924 F.2d 1468 (9th Cir. 1991).....	17
<i>United States v. Beckman</i> , 298 F.3d 788 (9th Cir. 2002).....	19
<i>United States v. Bland</i> , 908 F.2d 471 (9th Cir. 1990).....	26
<i>United States v. Bradshaw</i> , 690 F.2d 704 (9th Cir. 1982).....	17, 21, 24

United States v. Castillo,
181 F.3d 1129 (9th Cir. 1999).....30

United States v. Chavez,
229 F.3d 946 (10th Cir. 2000).....20

United States v. Croft,
124 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 1997).....21

United States v. Diggs,
649 F.2d 731 (9th Cir. 1981).....28

United States v. Frederick,
78 F.3d 1370 (9th Cir. 1996).....33

United States v. Hankey,
203 F.3d 1160 (9th Cir. 2000).....15

United States v. Haywood,
280 F.3d 715 (6th Cir. 2002).....18

United States v. Hearst,
563 F.2d 1331 (9th Cir. 1977).....17

United States v. Hinojosa,
297 F.3d 924 (9th Cir. 2002).....17

United States v. Hitt,
981 F.2d 422 (9th Cir. 1992).....24

United States v. Kerr,
981 F.2d 1050 (9th Cir. 1992).....21

United States v. Long,
328 F.3d 655 (D.C. Cir. 2003)29

United States v. McDonald,
576 F.2d 1350 (9th Cir. 1978).....17

United States v. Middleton,
231 F.3d 1207 (9th Cir. 2000).....49

United States v. Sangrey,
586 F.2d 1312 (9th Cir. 1978)..... 22, 27

United States v. Straker,
567 F. Supp. 2d 174 (D.D.C. 2008)29

United States v. Terry,
760 F.2d 939 (9th Cir. 1985).....23

United States v. Verduzco,
373 F.3d 1022 (9th Cir. 2004)..... 21, 22

United States v. Vizcarra-Martinez,
66 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 1995)18

United States v. Washington,
106 F.3d 983 (D.C. Cir. 1997)41

United States v. Westinghouse Elec. Corp.,
648 F.2d 642 (9th Cir. 1981).....38

Voohries-Larson v. Cessna Aircraft Co.,
241 F.3d 707 (9th Cir. 2001)37

Wiwa v. Royal Dutch Shell Petroleum Corp.,
2009 WL 464946 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 25, 2009)45

Statutes

Title 1, United States Code
Section 148

Title 28, United States Code
Section 1350 Note, § 2(a)..... 48, 50, 51

Title 28, United States Code
Section 1350 Note, § 3(a).....48

Title 28, United States Code
Section 1350, Note, § 3(b)(1)50

Title 46, United States Code
Section 3030644

Title 46, United States Code
 Section 76146

Title 46, United States Code
 Sections 30301-3030845

Title 7, United States Code
 Section 3508(3)(B)49

Other Authorities

12 Fed. Proc., L. Ed. § 33:51 (2008)31

H.R. Rep. No. 102-367(I) (1991), *reprinted in* 1992 U.S.C.A.A.N. 84.....49

Pub. L. No. 102-2561, 106 Stat. 73 (1992).....49

S. Rep. 102-249 (1991).....49

The Torture Victim Protection Act: Hearing and Markup before the H. Comm. on Foreign Affairs on H.R. 1417, 100th Cong. 82 (1988)49

Rules

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure
 Rule 44.137

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure
 Rule 51(c)(1).....37

Federal Rules of Evidence
 Rule 403..... passim

Federal Rules of Evidence
 Rule 404.....19
